


s
J

»







PANTHER

CLAY HIGH SCHOOL 
Portsmouth, Ohio

1963CO-EDITORS:
Janie Burt 

Karen Cookman

I





Foreword
We travel many roads; the smooth, the bumpy, the long, the scenic. The suc­

cesses of our lives depend upon which road we choose to travel. We at Clay High, 

through classes, activities, clubs and athletics, have strived to follow the best road with 

the help of our "guiding signs, n the faculty and administration. As we travel the road 

of life, we must be guided by signs lest we make a wrong turn. Sometimes the signs 

are hard to see or follow; but if they are followed, we will find the road a smooth one. 

Through the pages of this yearbook we have tried to show the various paths taken by 

Clay students; paths that lead to the choice of the road we will take for the future.





SENIORS

Each of our decisions in life tends to influence other people. Sometimes 
our decisions affect a great number of people; at other times, only a few. As 
graduation approaches, each senior must decide whether he will further his 
education or find a place in the world of business. Graduation i$ indeed a 
time of decision in our lives.

5



h: -

■

:
- WILLIAM ALLISON CAROL BAINER

The Senior Class Officers are planning class play ticket sales. They are, from left to right: 
Dave Brown, Treasurer; Dennis Lehman, President; Sharon Craig, Secretary; Pat Curtiss, Vice 
President.

3 VJ

fS
r

'

*
■

fi
6



GARY BAINER 
DARLENE BAIR

SUSAN BRYAN 
JANIE BURT

RICHARD BLOOMFIELD 
DAVID BROWN

JANICE CAUDILL 
CLAUDIA COBURN



c

JANET CRAFTKAREN COOKMAN SHARON

PAT CURTISS

> :
!&

§ DIANE DUTY.
&

:;

m Janie Burt pauses for a drink af­
ter a hard day of final tests.

8



PAUL FRANKLINKENNETH ELRODROBERT EASTWOOD

JERRY GINN

LAURA A. GREER

GEORGE HORSLEY i
SUSAN HEATH

9



JERRY KE1DEANNA JUSTICEAUCE JUSTICE

Checking the activities 
calendar are Jerry Ginn 
and Bob Eastwood.

•'. •

m

;
:

ii
10



MICHAEL KELLY COLIN LACKEY CAROLYN LAWSON

DENNIS LEHMAN

JAMES MARLOWE

DAVID MORROW

TOM MORGAN

II



I
•'

*
■T

DANIELLE NEWBERRY WILLIAM O’ NJOYCE MOUNTS

ROBERT PIATTSHIRLEY PHILLIPS



SUSAN REED DOLLY RIFFE

BILL RITTERHOFF DAVID ROWE RIPLEY SCURLOCK

i

13

1

!



ALICE WESSELRONALD TABORMICHEAL SHOEMAKER

The happy seniors gladly turn in their locker keys for the last time to Mrs. Doyle. They are, 
from left to right: Gary Bainer, Dennis Lehman, Mike Kelly, William Owen, and Janet Craft.

14



Valedictorian

DENNIS LEHMAN

Not failure, but low aim 
is a crime.

Salutatorian

DIANE DUTY

What you are is God's gift 
to you; what you do with it 
is your gift to God.

15



SENIORS: Row 1: S. Reed, D. Duty, S. Phillips, D. Newberry, C. Lawson, J. Burt.
J. Caudill, D. Riffe, C. Colburn. Row 2: S. Bryan, L. Greer, A. Wessel, S. Heath 
tice, K. Cookman, J. Mounts, C. Bainer, J. Craft, A. Justice. Row 3: R. Scurlock. 
row, W. Owen, P. Curtiss, D. Rowe, P. Franklin, R. Piatt, J. Marlowe, D. Lehman, Tr«Lor.
Row 4: C. Lackey, B. Ritterhoff, J. Ginn, B. Eastwood, D. Brown, R. Bloomfield, K. Elrod,
G. Horsley, M. Kelly, G. Bainer, M. Shoemaker, T. Morgan.

Graduation Class of 1963
CLASS MOTTO - Wisdom is the Key to Achievement

CLASS FLOWER - Red Rose

CLASS COLORS - Blue and Silver

Date of Graduation - May 21, 1963

16



UNDERCLASSMEN
Tj

ROUGH
ROAD

Because the work of an underclassman reaches into new areas, the roads 
they travel are rough. Just as the bumps and ruts in the highways make us 
more appreciative of the smoother roads ahead, the hardships we encounter in 
our high school career will enable us to be better prepared to meet the pro­
blems that we shall have to face in our future lives.

;

i . . ll.'L



i

1

■

I

Leaving to decorate for the Junior-Senior Prom are the class officers. They are, from U ft to 
right: Sue Carroll, Secretary; Jerry Howard, President; John Oliver, Treasurer; and Rick Arbogast, 
Vice President.

Juniors
As the Junior Class of 1963, we have worked diligently to make this year successful. The 

Juniors have taken an active part in many school organizations such as: band, chorus, debate, 
Future Teachers of America, Science Club, Panther Staff, and Library Staff. Jim Wallace won 
first prize in the Science Fair this year. A major portion of the year was devoted to basketball, 
and six Junior boys were Varsity players. During the baseball season, the Juniors also take a 
part. Academically, the Juniors rate high, for we have an average of twelve students on the 
Honor Roll. Eight Juniors are National Honor Society probationary members, and still others 
have taken honors on the Scholarship Teams. Our class has been represented well in community 
projects, for several of our girls are Candy Stripers and volunteers at the local hospitals. As 
Juniors, we have spe*nt this year building a record of which we can be proud.

18



Pam Adams

Rick Arbogast 
Sue Ash

Gary Bellar

Jane Bierley 
Hazel Blevins

Dave Bloomfield

Dennis Bloomfield 
Larry Boldman

Patty Breech

Gary Burchett 
Dan Burt

Sue Carroll

Clarence Chandler 
Clarence Clifford

Larry Clifford

Pam Conklin 
Karen Conley

19



Vernon Conley 
Charlene Cordial

Mary Cottle

Roger Craig 
Glenn Eddy

.

Richard Fitch
»
!
!
!
:
’
. Jerry Frazier 

Linda Gilliam

Vicki Groves

Mary Heisler 
Carol Hollis

Jerry Howard

Pat Jackson 
Beverlee Keaton

Raymond Leach
}

Sally LeMaster 
Hermann Madden

.

m -v Donna Martin
) ■

■

.mm. 20
:



Veronica Mathis

Paul McNutt 
Susie McCall

Melinda Meixner

Jo Miller 
Jerry Newkirk

Patti O’Doherty

John Oliver 
Vonnie Pack

Janie Ratcliff

Sandy Sparks 
Betty Spence

Roger Stewart

Paul Taylor 
Kathy Thompson

Jim Wallace

Eileen Ward 
Lorraine Whitt

21



1.1

!

!
I

.

1

■

.

' \ The class officers, from left to right, are: D. Boldman, President, M. Canter, Vice President, 
B. Suter, Secretary, and M. Hunter, Treasurer,b ^

■\j \j

3 •O i

Sophomores
The sophomore class of 1963 has excelled both scholastically and athletically. On the 

average thirteen students have placed on the honor roll each six weeks period. During the 
year we have had an outstanding record in our participation in clubs and other school activities. 
Four of the starting five on the reserves in basketball and one on the varsity team are from 
class. Many of the members of the baseball team are also sophomores.

'
:

Beverly Adams 
Roger Adams1

!

Dave Allen 
Sharon AllenAnn Adkins

22
i



Sue Bandy 
Bonnie Beasley

Jim Bierley

Max Bitler 
Dan Boldman

Alice Branon

Terri Buckle 
Jack Burke

Mike Canter

Brenda Carver 
Sue Carver

Jim Chapman

Mike Clark 
Elaine Clausing

Sharon Clifford

Charles Cobb 
Leonard Collier

Robert Cook

Sharon Cookman 
Alice Craft

Penny Crain

23



i;

Richard Eastwood

Kay Essman 
Carol Fannin

Larry Felts

Clyde Fenton 
David Fields

! Tim Fields
i

David Gable 
Zola Gill

!
.

>
Gary Gilliam

I **.
Barbara Gwynne 
Lester Hale

Gary Hamblin

Robert Hanes 
Douglas Hatfield

Tommy Houston

c,. ■ Wanda Huffman 
Mike Hunter

m.
M?' t

Lowell Huston

Hazel Jardine 
Cheryl JohnsonMi: ■

'-ft
24

■:



Earl Kalb

Lena King 
Kay Kongos

Susie Lake

Sherri Leininger 
Karen Lynd

Brenda Marcum

Tim Martin 
Larry McCain

Carol McCreary

David McLaughlin 
Susie Miller

Jean Mills

Mike Monk 
Barbara Moore

David Moore

Chris Moritz 
Darrell Morrow

Steve Myers

Jay Newberry 
Susie Newman

25



Mary Osborne 
Jacqueline Owen

Phyllis Payne

Jean Payton 
Mike Powell

Harlena Ruby

Loretta Runyon 
Paul Shively

Wayne Sexton
i

David Smith 
Paul Spradlin

Kathy Steed

Beverly Suter 
David Thompson

Rusty Tipton

Paul Vogt 
Robert Walters

Wilma Whitt

Patty Williams 
Janet Wise

Karen Wyrick

26



Checking on the games for the Freshman-Sophomore Dance are the class of­
ficers. They are: Linda Arbogast, President; Dean Tackett, Secretary; Terry 
McCain, Vice President; and Lowell Howard, Treasurer.

Freshmen
Although we are new, the Freshman Class has taken its place in the many 

activities, both scholastic and social, of Clay High. Our talents have also 
been displayed in the music department and in our athletic ability.

Linda Abendschein

Linda Arbogast

Tim Bailey

Kathy Beasley 
Mike Blevins

27

!



Lynn Blickenstaff 
Barbara Bloomfield

John Book

Linda Brady 
Richard Buffington

Karen Burchett

5i

Carolyn Burton 
Connie Burton

Patty Burton

Phil Carroll 
Gary Church

Ricky Conley

John Crabtree 
Connie Craig!

Gary Cross

Cheryl Cunningham 
Terry Douthat

Mike Duty

28



v

m
Linda Eddy

t

Karen Elam 
Ricky Felts

7
Hilda Fenton

Steve Fitch 
Mike Frazier

Nancy Ginn

Mark Gleim 
Charlotte Glenn

Jim Goad

Roger Gookin 
Rhonda Greene

Ginger Groves

Nancy Hammock 
Janice Hammond

David Hazelbaker

Candy Heath 
Theresa Heisler

29



Lowell Howard 
Susan Howard

Lillian Hunter

Bonnie Hutchenson 
Harold Justice

Gail Keller

I Linda Lehman 
Beverly Lintz

Janis Lyon

Jayne Mader 
Carolyn Martin

Terry McCain

Linda McCain 
Dean McCleese

Dick Milar

Li.::!
• A

:1

Doris Moore 
Bill Moritz _ isv 3

Gary Mullins

30



Barbara Nourse

Linda Nourse 
Richard Otis

Harold Pack

Marilyn Payne 
Linda Payton

Phillip Perkins

Patty Perry 
Billie Portwood

Larry Powell

Helen Prior 
Dwight Rickey

David Rose

Mary Ruby 
Ron Rucker

George Runyon

Ollie Runyon 
Ralph Russell

31

i



Vickie Russell 
Pat Saunders

Joe Scurlock

;
Barbara Sexton 
Vicki Sparks

Neil Stauffer

Genevieve Steele 
Dona Swords

Dean Tackett

Faye Taylor 
Suzanne Thompson

Linda Trimble

Rodney Vulgamore 
Jerry Webb

Howard Wiget

Lana Wilkerson 
Susie Willis

Deloris Wessel

32



ACTIVITIES

Traveling down a straight and narrow road can become monotonous, and 
so to make our travel more interesting, we take a turn on the road and find 
some new and exciting adventure, which fulfills every aspect of our travels. 
Thus, when we leave the road of scholarship and journey down the path of 
activities, we are helping to round out and develop our entire personality.

33

!
i



I

FUTURE TEACHERS OF AMERICA. Bottom, left to right: C. Colburn, B. Spence, 
P. O’Doherty, A. Justice, D. Duty, M. Cottle, J. Bierley, C. Hollis, J. Burt. R( 
Hunter, S. LeMaster, S. Sparks, V. Groves, P. Jackson, P. Adams, K. Conley, C 
J. Miller, S. Bryan. Row 3: K. Cookman, S. Heath, S. Ash, C. Bainer, J. Craft, 
son, S. Craig, K. Thompson. Row 4: D. Lehman, J. Oliver, D. Brown, T. Morg; 
wood, J. Keller, W. Owen.

Future Teachers
The 1962-63 chapter of the Future Teachers of American Club was organized early in the 

season, and the members quickly started to work. A few members worked as Candy Stripers 
at Mercy Hospital while others acted as helpers at the Receiving Hospital. During National 
Education week the club sponsored the annual "Back to School Night. " Many students also 
enjoyed teaching in the elementary grades during the year. The purpose of the club is to pre­
pare the pupils for their future life's work.

F.T.A. OFFICERS. Pictured hold­
ing F.T. A. emblem are, left to 
right: C. Bainer, D. Duty, C. Col­
burn, A. Justice, J. Craft, P. O'Do­
herty, K. Cookman.

34



Student
Council

This year the student council, under 
the direction of Mr. Estepp, sponsored 
the Homecoming Dance and the Spring 
Dance. They also chose the type of stu­
dent individual pictures and the movies 
for next year.

STUDENT COUNCIL OFFICERS. Pictured 
are Dennis Lehman, president, and Mary 
Cottle, secretary.

STUDENT COUNCIL 
MEMBERS. Pictured, 
from left to right, are 
Dennis Lehman, Mary 
Cottle, Ralph Russell, 
Dan Boldman, Lena 
King, Alice Justice, 
Dave Gable, Jerry 
Howard, Linda Eddy, 
Linda Argobast, Jerry 
Ginn, and Jim Wallace.

;



.
.j

■

Panther

i:
The 1963 Annual Staff has en­

deavored to create a more interest­
ing yearbook by adding some new 
and different features. It is our hope 
that you will enjoy every page. We 
want to thank the staff for their fine 
work in producing the 1963 Panther. 
Our thanks also goes to idv .'or, 
Mrs. Davis, for her help: 
ance.

\

Figuring the picture-taking schedule for the year­
book are the co-editors Janie Burt and Karen Cook- 
man.

Typing the advertising section of the yearbook 
section are: Janet Craft, Sharon Craig, and 
Alice Justice.

Lining up the administration section 
are Roger Craig and Tom Morgan.

36



Planning the SENIOR SECTION are 
Mike Kelly and Gary Bainer.

j.

i

he SPORTS 
re: Bob 

McCain, 
~rd, Jim 

and Den-. .apr.

Discussing the possibilities of the ACTIVITIES 
SECTION are: Pat Jackson, Lena King, and 
Janet Wise.

Working on the UNDERCLASSMAN SECTION 
are: Sharon Cookman, Karen Wyrick, Patty 
O'Doherty, and Patty Breech.

37

i



SHOP CLUB OF­
FICERS, from left 
to right, are: Bill 
Allison, President; 
Earl Kalb, Secre­
tary; and Richard 
Bloomfield, Treas­
urer.

Ir ■-/■

■

!
[

Shop Club
,

\

For their money projects this year, the Shop Club Members made and sol 
projects, had a scrap iron sale and passed out handbills. With the money, the 
tools and charts for the Industrial Arts Department.

i <5
.NJ"N

^4 
1 \

*R •

mfi •r ’rm
hmmm . .
|, k;

SHOP CLUB MEMBERS, from left to right, are; Charles Cobb, Gary Hamblin, Earl Kalb, Jerry 
Webb, Rick Eastwood, Jim Chapman, Pat Curtiss, Herman Madden, Glenn Eddy, Vernon Con­
ley, Danny Marlow, Rusty Tipton, Roger Adams, Mr. Moore, Bill Allison, and Paul Shively, 
Gary Bellar, James Marlow, Dave Moore, Bob Eastwood, Tim Martin, Bill Ritterhoff, Robert 
Piatt, Rip Scurlock, Colin Lackey, Richard Bloomfield.

38

iim



Library Staff
The fine co-operation of the students and teachers has enabled our student librar­

ians, with the guidance of Mrs. Woods, to run an efficent and growing library. 100 
new books have been bought for the library this year, bring the total to approximately
4,500.

LIBRARY STAFF OFFICERS 
with Librarian Mrs. Woods 
are: T. Morgan, President; 
P. Jackson, Vice President; 
C. Johnson, Reporter.

39



nr

First chair members of the 
band are, from left to right: 
S. Heath, C. Cordial, S. 
Bryan, J. Craft, D. New­
berry, A. Craft, M. Kelly, 
G. Bainer, G. Horsley, 
and P. Taylor.

c

f

Concert Band

Members of the CONCERT BAND are: S. Bryan, M. Meixner, L. King, S. Howard, S. LeMas- 
ter, J. Hammond, C. Cordial, F. Taylor, R. Greene, P. O’Doherty, S. Carroll, S. Heath,
S. Reed, C. Bainer, L. Lehman, V. Groves, D. Martin, J. Wise, L. Argobast, C. Lawson, M. 
Blevins, D. Rickey, G. Bainer, L. Houston, S. Cookman, S. Craig, J. Craft, C. Fannin, H. 
Pack, S. Willis, A. Branon, M. Duty, L. Nourse, W. Sexton, K. Wyrick, C. Colburn, E. 
Clausing, B. Spence. K. Elam, B. Nourse, C. Heath, D. Smith, S. McCall, P. Perkins, L. 
Powell, R. Eastwood, S. Fitch, M. Kelly, G. Horsley, S. Myers, A. Craft, D. Boldman, B. 
Walters. Dick Otis, C. Fenton, R. Russell, J. Newberry, P. Taylor, D. Newberry, D. Rose,
R. Rucker, R. Arbobast, V. Sparks, R. Craig, D. Duty, J. Keller.

40



Marching Band

!

the MARCHING BAND are: J. Keller, S. Bryan, J. Hammond, E. Clausing, V. 
Craft, C. Cordial, S. Lemaster, V. Sparks, Mr. Childers, P. Taylor, C. Fenton,
D. Newberry, D. Rose, R. Russell, J. Newberry, G. Horsley, C. Fannin, J. Craft,
. Cookman, L. Houston, M. Kelly, S. Heath, S. Carroll, P. O'Doherty, F. Taylor, 
C. Heath, S. Howard, C. Bainer, B. Spence, L. Arbogast, L. Lehman, L. Eddy,
M. Meixner, S. Reed, J. Wise, L. Hunter, L. Wilkerson, V. Russell, K. Elam, L.b. Noii

King, G. Bainer, C. Lawson, D. Martin, T. Bailey, M. Blevins, H. Pack, K. Rickey, D.
Smith, S. Fitch, L. Powell, R. Eastwood, P. Perkins, S. McCall, S. Willis, M. Duty, W.
Sexton, K. Wyrick, A. Branon, L. Nourse, D. Duty, C. Colburn, R. Arbogast, D. Boldman,
B. Sexton, D. Otis, B. Walters, R. Craig.

Dance
Band

Practicing for an after game 
dance is the Dance Band. 
Members, from left to right, 
are: S. Myers, G. Bainer,
D. Rickey, M. Kelly, G. 
Horsley, A. Craft, S. Bryan, 
C. Fenton, P. Taylor, J. 
Newberry, R. Eastwood, C. 
Colburn, R. Arbogast, R. 
Craig, V. Sparks, D. Bold­
man.



V

/

!

;
■

In his spare time Mr. Childers practices
the Bassoon.

A

>

f..

5 \

§
;

jr}

i
Pictured are our Majorettes Janice Hammond, Susan Bryan, Vicki Sparks, Vicki Groves, 
Charlene Cordial, Elaine Clausing, Alice Craft, and Sally LeMaster.mm

42

Milhk



It
it

.

f

.

!
;

Mixed Chorus
R. Ru ker, Rose, D. Otis, H. Justice, J. Newberry, D. Boldman, C. Fenton, S. Myers, C.
Mor
J. C 
B. V
K. ( 
ner,
Ada
L. i
Holl. . P.

L. ton, R. Eastwood, J. Burke, H. Pack, M. Duty, T. Bailey, J. Keller, M. Kelly, 
. Rowe, P. Perkins, D. Smith, D. Gable, P. Curtiss, M. Canter, G. Horsley, 

Church, R. Vulgamore, K. Wyrick, B. Keaton, S. Heath, J. Mills, B. Adams,
. Craft, D. Justice, C. Lawson, S. Craig, C. Bainer, D. Newberry, M. Meix- 

■, J. Wise, D. Martin, C. Cordial, S. LeMaster, K. Conley, L. Gillian, P. 
ler, P. O'Doherty, B. Gwynne, E. Clausing, M. Osborne, M. Hiesler, S. Bryan, 
ookman, V. Mathis, S. McCall, A. Justice, V. Pack, D. Duty, C. Fannin, C. 
iklin, B. Spence, S. Reed, and C. Colburn.

Glee Club
Row I: D. Newberry, S. Bryan, J. Hammond, D. Duty, S. Re^d* C. Colburn. Row II: C. 
Bainer, D. Lynd, M. Osborne, S. Cookman. S. Lake, S. Howard. Row III: S. LeMaster, P. 
Jackson, V. Mathis. G. Keller, C. Fannin, S. Miller. Row IV: P. O’Doherty. J. Wise. P. 
Adams, V. Groves, K. Elam. B. Beasley. Row V: E. Clausing. K. Wyrick. C. Cordial. D. 
Martin, K. Conley, K. Burchett. Row VI: S. Heath, J. Mills, B. Keaton, S. Willis, S. Bandy, 
Row VII; back: A. Justice, L. King, V. Sparks, H. Fenton. L. McCann. P. Payne, B. Gwynne, 
P. Crain, B. Adams, S. Crain, L. Trimble, C. Heath. P. Perry, A. Craft, C. Lawson. D. 
Justice, B. Sexton, C. Glenn. Row VIII, across: V. Russell, B. Nourse, H. Jardine, B. Suter.
L. Blickenstaff, T. Heisler, R. Grenne, L. Nourse, L. Arbogast. L. Lehman.

43

i



I
->■

«•

& A

Members of the Senior Class Play are: C. Lawson, J. Craft, C. Bainer, K. Cookman, D. New­
berry, G. Bainer, C. Colburn, G. Horsley, S. Reed, P. Curtiss, D. Duty, P. Franklin, :.d 7. 
Morgan.

I
1
;

•:l
Senior Class Play

•3 Members of the Class Play Crew are, from top to bottom: J. Marlowe, C. Lackey, M. Shoe­
maker, D. Brown, R. Bloomfield, B. Ritterhoff, J. Ginn, D. Lehman, R. Scurlock, W. Owen, 
D. Rowe, P. Curtiss, B. Piatt, P. Franklin, K. Elrod, R. Tabor, D. Morrow, D. Justice, S. 
Heath, S. Phillips, A. Wessel, Mrs. Stanley, J. Burt, S. Craig, A. Justice, S. Bryan, J. 
Mounts, and D. Whisman.

44



1

istening to Danielle Newberry make a practice speech are, from left to right: 
Duty, R. Craig, S. Reed, M. Blevins, H. Fenton, D. Newberry, G. Cross, P.
.. M. Duty, Advisor Mrs. Woods, and M. Meixner.

DEB/ 
J. W 
Tayl

TYPING CONTESTANTS are, left to right: Alice Justice and Janet Craft for second year typing, 
and Vonnie Pack and Patty Breech for first year typing. Vonnie placed first in the Typing I 
contest in Scioto County.

45



The awards for the outstanding physical education students are presented to Karen Wy 
Janice Hammond by Mrs. Morgan.

l y•o Mr. Childers presents the John Philip Sousa awards for the outstanding band students to Susan 
Bryan and Jerry Keller.Cf



'V?

Mrs. Stanley presents the Crisco Award to 
Bonnie leaslc who was adjudged the out-
standir. no:

Alice Justice and Tom Morgan were pre­
sented Citizenship Awards.

Iconomics student.

:

Mrs. Taylor presents Danielle 
Newberry with the Daughters of 
the American Revolution Award.

47



B

1

Prom Night

The 1963 Junior-Senior Prom was held May 10 at Lake Margaret. The theme, 
River, " was beautifully carried through with the decorations and work of the Junior. it 
was a night of enjoyment and memories that will long be treasured by all that attended.



SUE BANDYLINDA NOURSE
Sophomore AttendantFreshman Attendant

CAROLYN LAWSON
Queen

C,

JOYCE MOUNTS 
Senior AttendantKAREN CONLEY 

Junior Attendant

49

i Ilf



The Seniors, accompanied by the Juniors, spent five memorable 
and fun filled days in New York City and Washington D. C.

50



r

}

.
■

!

The students spend a quiet noon period after lunch.

The band prepares to leave for a parade at the Apple Festival.

51

,!



<r
o'

V 1

Students enjoy a hot lunch before resuming afternoon classes.

r.:
,

m-K..m The big day has finally arrived! 
The Juniors choose their class 
rings.

:

i

i
|

52

y;



r IP
.

I
SCHOLARSHIP

*ONSTRUCTIONJ

RAFFIC MAINTAINED

I

Road construction is vital to our modern way of living. Likewise, develop­
ment of scholastic ability is necessary for the development of a well-rounded 
individual. As the road needs constant improvement and development in order 
to reach our final destination, so the mind needs constant development in order 
to attain our vocational goals. The aim of Clay High School is to nurture the 
mind so as to prepare each student to face the problems of life and adjust to 
them.

=

53



gUi- i wm >5»53nUl'BIW1

<5
&

*\«> <

This year’s active members of the National Honor Society are, from left to rig!
McCall, M. Cottle, D. Duty, D. Newberry, P. Jackson, S. Carroll, M. Mei>: 
R. Craig, P. Taylor, W. Owen, D. Lehman, M. Kelly, G. Bainer.

£ NATIONAL / 
HONOR SOCIETY

}swlh

National Honor Society officers are, 
from left to right: D. Newberry,
V. President; W. Owen, Secretary;
M. Kelly, President; S. Reed, Treas­
urer.54



1

!

rs of the National Honor Society are: Jacqueline Owen, Betty Spence, Clyde 
, James Bierley, and Wayne Sexton.

Probatio 
Fenton, L

n

Honorary Members of the 
National Honor Society are: 
Alice Justice, Claudia 
Colburn, Janie Bun, Janet 
Craft, Karen Cookman, 
and Tom Morgan.

55



Science Scholarship Team 
with Mr. Wooten are: P. 
Perkins, H. Pack, C. Bur­
ton, G. Bainer, R. Green, 
D. Lehman, P. Taylor, 
and J. Wallace.

4

Math Scholarship Team 
Roger Gookin, W. Owen, 
G. Cross, L. Felts, D. 
Bloomfield, W. Whitt.

3

History Scholarship Team J. 
Newberry, T. Morgan, R. 
Craig, M. Kelly, W. Sexton, 
and R. Arbogost.

56



Janet Craft and Mary Os­
borne prepare for the Book­
keeping Scholarship Test.

The English Scholarship Team consists of mem­
bers from four grades. They are A. Brannon, A. 
Craft, M. Ruby, M. Meixner, S. Carroll, D. 
Duty, B. Eastwood, and M. Duty.

The Latin Scholarship Team receives its final instructions before taking the big step. They are: 
R. Russell, J. Bierley, L. Lehman, and L. King.

57



<r
o'

-N?
Miss Hunter grades compositions from 
her English class.

J
•v3

r

I:

ti-

ENGLISH 10, Row 1: D. Gable, S. Miller, C. Johnson. Row 2: M. Powell, D. Moore, S. 
Lake, C. Moritz, J. Burke. Row 3: B. Walters, D. Fields, E. Kalb. Row 4: T. Martin, B. 
Cook, M. Clark. Row 5: J. Chapman, S. Myers, L. Houstin. Row 6: T. Fields, G. Mills, 
R. Eastwood, C. Fannin.

.

K-ifc
U 1

«■->-
, v i

58



■

1

ENGLISH 12

S. Reed, J. Keller, 
M. Kelly, D. Leh­
man, Miss Hunter, 
D. Duty, B. East- 
wood, and J. Ginn.

ENGLISI

J. Mader, ..
L. Hunter, V. ssell, B. Sexton, and Mr. 
Long.

• on, L. McCann, B. Lintz,

ENGLISH 11

C. Chandler, 
L. Gilliam, 
P. Adams,
B. Ritterhoff, 
R. Frazier,
G. Eddy,
Miss Hunter,
H. Blevins, 
E. Ward,
C. Cordial.

59



o’

Mr. Dautel relaxes while his 
class takes a test.

*

Oi
•x)3

i
!

David Gable, Mike Canter, and Robert Cook study the globe in World History while Steve Myers, 
Richard Bloomfield, Jim Chapman, Earl Kalb, Pat Jackson, Dave Fields, Brenda Marcum and 
Mike Clark look on.

'

> 7
.* 4V

m 60

I



1

1

Miller, Dennis Bloomfield, Dave Bloomfield, Mary Heisler, PaulSally LeV
Taylor, M.rry C.-ale, Betty Spence, Melinda Meixner, Sue Carroll, Susie McCall, 
and Jerry Newkirk study American History while Mr. Estepp looks on.

■

Ronald Tabor, 
David Morrow, 
and Laura 
Greer compare 
government 
homework.



<
&

A*

i

BIOLOGY. Mr. Long assists S. Leininger in dissecting a mouse.

.

GENERAL SCIENCE. Mr. Long watches V. Russell. B. Sexton. D. Milar, B. Wiget, 
C. Burchett. N. Ginn, L. Wilkerson, and L. Eddy as they study.

I

B
It

/■ ’

62
'

J<TV .

-



1

CHEMISTRY

Making oxygen as 
Mr. Wooten 
watches are: D. 
Lehman, C. Col­
burn, B. Eastwood, 
G. Horsely, and 
T. Morgan.

Mr. Wooten explains the mechanical value
of an inclined plane.

PHYSICS

Testing weights
are: Rick Arbo-
gast, Sue Carroll,
and Roger Craig.



r-
'

;•
:

Mr. Justus tells his students 
the importance of geometry.

i

ALGEBRA I.

Studying for an 
examination are:
S. Thompson, J. 
Goad, S. Fitch,
R. Gooken, S. 
Howard, C. Glenn,
G. Keller, L. 
Nourse, T. Heis- 
ler, M. Ruby, L. 
Blickenstaff, L. 
Powell, J. Ham­
mond, K. Elam,
H. Fenton, and V. 
Sparks.

64



■ I

.ALGEBRA II.

Mr. Justus explains a 
problem to Gary Bain- 
er, Roger Craig, and 
Susie McCall.

?

.

:

V

•
■

il
i

PLANE GEOMETRY. The attentive students listening are: A. Craft, R. Hatfield, W. Whitt, D. 
Allen, L. Felts, L. King, J. Owen, J. Bierley, C. Fenton, L. McCain, H. Ruby, M. Bitler,
M. Hunter, D. Morrow, W. Sexton, M. Canter, B. Gwynne, J. Wise, D. McLaughlin, S. Cook- 
man, K. Wyrick, D. Boldman, and D. Smith.

65



w*

o'

Adjusting and cleaning their machines are 
TYPING II students from left to right: Susan 
Heath, Sharon Craig, Carolyn Lawson, Janie 
Burt, Janet Craft, Joyce Mounts, and Shir­
ley Phillips.

Mrs. Davis dictates 
to the following 
SHORTHAND I stu­
dents from left to 
right: Patty Breech, 
Vicki Groves, Lin­
da Gilliam, Char­
lene Cordial, Patty 
Jackson, Mary Lou 
Heisler, and Lor­
raine Whitt.

Practicing dili­
gently on their 
BUSINESS MA­
CHINES are: 
Sharon Craig, 
Dave Brown, 
and Janet Craft.



T
■

NOTEHAND and 
TYPING students doing 
their typing with direc­
tions from Mrs. Davis 
are J. Newberry, J. 
Bierley, R. Lilly, D. 
Bloomfield, J. Wal­
lace, and D. Burt.

• *;

Mrs. Davis

SHORTHAND II
students taking
dictation from a
record are S.
Heath, A. Justice,
S. Craig, J. Burt.

67



J

:

;
i
i

J

l

;
I
!

1
■ FAMILY LIVING students learning how to cook 

are, left to right, R. Bloomfield, C. Lawson, 
C. Chandler, J. Riley, J. Mounts, B. Allison, 
and Mrs. Stanley.

\

Mrs. Stanley

I
'N:

HOME ECONOMICS II students working on their 
sewing with help from Mrs. Stanley are K. Kon- 
gos, J. Payton, and S. Carver.

i
i

■

i

lm



.

Am

ore

SHOP I students finishing their projects 
are R. Buffington and B. Scaggs.

SHOP III students planning their 
projects are J. Fraizier and C. 
Chandler.

SHOP II students working in 
shop are D. Moore, C. Moritz, 
and T. Martin.

69



1

Sr > . ■

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 
CLASS practicing their 
tumbling with instruction 
from Mrs. Morgan are: D. 
Moore, G. Keller, R. 
Green, B. Bloomfield, S. 
Lake, T. Heisler, B. 
Hutchinson, P. Crain, L. 
Arbogast, J. Hammond, 
M. Ruby.

Mrs. Morgan grades papers from 
one of her classes.

i
.

H:-
ft

FRESHMAN GIRLS HEALTH 
Studying the human body 
are, left to right, J. Ham­
mond, R. Green, S. Howard.

%

■ w:9 m 70m



Members of the boys HEALTH CLASS are, left to right, R. Rucker, R. Vulgamore, B. Wiget, D. 
Gable, M. Canter, J. Webb, J. Goad, L. Powell, J. Scurlock, D. Rose, D. Milar, G. Church,
B. Felts, R. Russ:II, Clark, S. Meyers, D. Fields, D. Moore, M. Blevins, G. Cross, R. Buf­
fington, R. Goo;

Mr. Justus
to his physic

The boys' physical education class joins in a
game of volleyball.



!
i

Faye Taylor and Ralph Russell are comparing the an­
cient Roman book with that of a modern American 
book. Seated are: D. Rickey, R. Green, J. Ham­
mond, D. Moore, M. Blevins, D. Rose, L. Blicken- 
staff, T. Heisler, B. Nourse, R. Rucker, and B. 
Bloomfield.

;

Latin
:nas.

Mrs. Bender di. 
version of the i

■1

i-

K-

m
I
m3 :.
&

m.y

Tom Morgan, Laura Greer, and Wayne Sexton are displaying the projects they made in Latin II. 
Seated are: D. Boldman, M. Ruby, L. Felts, G. Cross, M. Duty, J. Goad, and R. Googan.

72



I
;

1
!

:

:

ns class Pat Curtiss demonstrates the use of the projector while A. Wessel, J. Mar- 
ilips, C. Lackey, J. Mounts, and D. Whisman watch.

In i

low

.

!
;

:

Mrs. Woods is checking the card 
files for overdue books.

1

73



r
The students of second period study hall are studying for their semester ex

s

1

Mr. Dickson illustrates to his special
education class the correct procedure
for writing a check.

-



i

i

SPORTS

■

f I
i

■

,
j
i

As the roads of our nation require constant attention in order to make our 
travel easy, so do our bodies require physical exertion if they are to serve us 
adequately throughout life. Sports bring out the best in a person. They not 
only help build sound bodies, but they also help build character, and traits 
such as truthfulness, co-operativeness, and determination. We feel that Clay 
High's athletes have demonstrated these fine traits this past year. We of the 
sports section have attempted to show our athletes "at work."

I

75



-
■

)
'

Kneeling left to right: Jerry Howard, John Oliver, Pat Curtiss, Jim Bierley, R 
Standing: Clarence Chandler, Dave Bloomfield, George Horsley, Jerry Ginn, 
Dan Burt, and Dave Morrow, Manager.

;t.
n,\u:

Varsity
Clay - 68 
Clay - 63 
Clay - 78 
Clay - 59 
Clay - 63 
Clay - 46 
Clay - 49 
Clay - 50 
Clay - 72 
Clay - 62

South Webster--------59
West Union 
Franklin - - 
Stockdale - 
Peebles - -
Wheelersburg--------53
Manchester 
Lucasville -
Green -----
Minford - -

Northwest
Portsmouth West----- 53
South Webster - -
Lucasville--------
Western----------
Green -------------
Minford----------
Stockdale --------
Beaver -------------
Green -------------
South Webster - - 
Green -------------

Clay-------- 51
Clay-------- 58
Clay-------- 76
Clay-------- 40
Clay-------- 59
Clay-------- 38
Clay-------- 50
Clay-------- 54
Clay-------- 56
Clay-------- 40
Clay---------61
Clay-------- 50

>77
66 OT*
54 59
46 50
58 OT* 55

65
58 46
67 44
69 OT* 74
46 ■5'7

43
64

Overtime - OT*

76



:
;

:

!
j__|.__ 1 V...

I

jGeorge Horsley led the team 
in rebounds, points, and free 
throw percentage. He was 
a member of the Tri-Coun­
ty League All-Star Team.

I

Pat Curtiss was a good re- 
bounder and fine offensive 
player for the varsity.

!
;

IClarence Chandler was a
fine scorer from outside

iand a hustler.
5

i

j ■s

!
!:

'ZA
,
i77

«■iI



'
<

•\?
[

uable
rough

Jim Runyon 
asset to the 
his strong r

Dave Bloomfield's accurate
shooting from the field
greatly helped the varsity
this year.

Jerry Howard, a great
team player and play- Roger Stewart, the team's 

best dribbler, gave the 
crowd many thrills with 
his ball handling.

maker, led the team in
assists and was an out­
standing defensive player.

Danny Burt led the team 
in field goal percentage 
and was second in scoring. 
He was a member of the 
Tri-County League's All- 
Star team.

78



;

i

John ad the most re-
bour. e game this year -

l20.
)

During time out, Coach Justus explains to his players 
what he wants them to do.

Pat Curtiss and Roger Stewart watch Dave Morrow fill 
out the foul-shooting chart.

•i
George Horsley and John Oliver 
scramble after the basketball.

i

-

1
' v-

'
*

79



Our varsity runs through the huge hoop prior to the tournament game
with Green.

i

;•

K*

t

F

Howard practices
his Jump shot.Jerry Ginn goes up for the tip as Jerry Howard, Jim Bierley, and 

Danny Burt follow its flight.

! ■!*

80



j
I
5

1

I
’

: I
•!

1!

;
the RESERVE TEAM are, left to right, standing: D. Gable, L. Felts, B. Wiget, R. 
B. Cook, M. Cantor, M. Duty, T. McCain, J. Chapman, manager; kneeling: C. 
Powell, H. Pack, T. Bailey, C. Moritz, and L. Howard.

Reserves
Portsmouth WestClay 

Clay 50 
Clay 45 
Clay 31 
Clay 39 
Clay 48 
Clay 50 
Clay 45 
Clay 26 
Clay 45

South Webster Clay 50 2327
South Webster
Lucasville
Western
Green
Minford
Stockdale
Beaver
South Webster 
Green

2449Clay19West Union
Stockdale
Peebles
Wheelersburg
Manchester
Lucasville
Green
Minford
Northwest

46 2332 Clay !
33Clay 5229 OT*
17Clay 4932
242740 Clay
1743Clay22
39Clay 5126
23Clay 5032
22Clay 4727

Overtime - OT*

i-

This year's reserve team compiled a great record of 19-1. It was a fine example 
of team work and it possessed a very fine bench. With boys receiving letters, Mr. Jus­
tus has great potential for future years. This year's team was led by Dave Gable, Mike 
Duty, Larry Felts, Mike Canter and Clyde Fenton.

- i

•3

81



t

1.

J

!■

->.

Rodney Vugamore shoots 
as Gary Cross boxes out 
for the rebound.

Bob Cook leaps high for the tip as Mike Duty, Dave Gable, and 
Terry McCain await the outcome.

82



\

:-:

:

OOL INTRAMURAL CHAMPS NOON INTRAMURAL CHAMPSAFT SC

Standing, left to right, are*. D. Hatfield, 
R. Vulgamore, H. Pack. Kneeling: J. 
Webb, D. Lehman, L. Howard, and R. 
Gookin.

ft to right, are-. D. Morrow, P. 
Bloomfield, J. Ginn. Kneeling: 
Gable, W. Owen.

Sta:
Fra
D.

I

Statisticians and managers for this year are Paul Taylor, Dave Morrow, Dennis Lehman, Jim 
Chapman, and Gary Bainer.

■

83



■ • Ir-

r-

c

Pictured are: L. Nourse, S. Reed, C. Bainer, C. Colburn, and Arbogast.

LINDA NOURSE 
Freshman

CAROL BAINER 
Senior

CLAUDIA COLBURN 
Senior



SUSAN REED
Senior

DANIELLE NEWBERRY 
Senior 
Alternate

LINDA ARBOGAST
Freshman

1

i
■

Pictured building a pyramid are D. Newberry, C. Bainer, L. Nourse, L. Arbogast, S. Reed, 
and C. Colburn.

.

I
'S-

m
i • ^

-



!
!
i

.

5

•N

f

'

OUR CHEERLEADERS IN ACTION

THE CHEERLEADERS CHANT A SIDELINE CHEER
v

| Girls' Intramural League 
Team captains, left to 
right, are: K. Beasley,
H. Fenton, K. Wyrick,
H. Jardine, and S. Howard.

■

Girls' Intramural League 
Statisticians: B. Moore 
and C. Glenn.

86



i

.

:

:

Lehr

Baseball

This year's team was the youngest 
ever fielded by Clay. With Danny Burt 
being the only upper-classman, this 
year's team started one junior, six 
sophomores, and two freshmen. Tim 
Bailey led the team in hitting, and 
Mike Powell and Mike Duty were the 
leading pitchers. Next year's team 
is bound to improve with all the players 
returning.

;

*:

;

I

'
i

j

Mr. Long watches the oncoming 
pitch. :

87 .*3

:A



r - ^
:

:

:

.

*
Jim Bierley chases a pop-fly.Chris Moritz beats out a bunt.(■

I *

!

I
: A member of Clay's team slides into second as the umpire calls him safe.

ii

:

l,
ffim

ffi hi-I
■

i

im



ADMINISTRATION j

;

... ( ' .<T-’t.t;.*..
• 4 " - - \ \r **•;>J£jp?

r •ifii

> r
• “ ; *•• il

'—* A‘

. *
■■■J*

■ >___________________________________________________- r»

-i ::v-
i-♦ '• * *’*

■ ‘ ; V -
'

rj - /..

\ \
• ■ •*.

i
:
'■i-\

t.

r -
■ ! ■ j

'
/.' • ■ f ;l

3 :1
..f . »./ V*'W A-

><iZ ■f .

Just as road maps guide us across our country, so does the administration 
guide us though our school life. We cannot guide ourselves through the back 
roads and free ways of life. We must use the guidance of our counselors and 
administrators to find our way to success.



' T
County Superintendent E. R. McCowen 

received his B.S. Degree in Education from 
Ohio University, the Master's Degree from 
Northwestern University, and he has attended 
both Otterbein College and Harvard Univer­
sity.

-N
Mr. McCowen said in a statement to us: 

’’The rural schools of Scioto County in meet­
ing the demands of our great democratic 
society has been meeting the demands of 
both quantity and quality. Never before 
have so many boys and girls been educated 
in our rural schools, and their achievements 
have come about through a desire to con­
stantly improve.

We must keep providing for individual 
differences and determine which learning 
experiences are the most significant for his 
success. We must be determined to con­
stantly serve our purpose toward the progress 
of our society. Our challenge for the future, 
as in the past, is to see to it that each stu­
dent enjoys equal opportunities for fulfilling 
their educational needs as individuals in

E. R. McCOWEN

the democratic society which is America."

The Board Members, seated left to right, are: Chester Chapman, Ron Horsley, Mrs. Alfred 
Miller, Robert Allen, Charles Vanderpool, Glenn Moritz, and Mr. Bandy, Executive Head.

90



We are living in an age today that provides 
the greatest challenge and opportunity for youth 
that there has ever been in the history of civi­
lization. At no time in history has there been 
so much concern about the health, welfare, and 
education of our youth.

Many new methods of teaching are being in­
troduced such as: Team teaching, Programmed 
learning, T.V., etc. Many new devices are 
being invented to improve or revise methods of 
teaching such as: Teaching Machines, Reading 
Machines, etc. But the most important of all 
these devices and new methods is the increased 
interest created in the parents in community, 
county, state, and Federal governments. The 
results of all the above are working for the bene - 
fit of our youth today and creating the greatest 
opportunities for youth that this country has ever 
known.

CARL D. BANDY 
Executive Head

May I take this occasion to thank the students 
and teachers of Clay High School for their loyal 
support and cooperation throughout this school
year.

To the graduation class of 1963, may I wish 
you the best of luck and may memories of your 
school and community always be cherished.

I would also like to extend my thanks and 
appreciation to the wonderful people of our 
community for their fine support in producing 
and expanding our educational facilities. With 
added building facilities, we can continue to 
meet the needs of our children so that they may 
compete in a society that will continue to make 
our nation great and strong.

: //

i /:
ROBERT ESTEPP 

Principal

91



MRS. MARGUERITE DOYLE 
School Secretary

MRS. RUTH TAYLO: 
Guidance Councilc

MRS. MARGUERITE GABLE 
MRS. KATHLEEN BENNER 

Cooks

MR. DOCK REED 
MR. ROY BENNER 

Janitors

92



I
i

.
\.ADVERTISING {
:

!
;
j

:
i

:

i

I

>1

*

!

.

M■:*3

!
!
;

As we enter into the business district of our city we see many of the 
friendly merchants who helped make our yearbook possible. As we travel 
down life's road, we can best show our appreciation to these merchants by 
shopping with them. i

93



MORGAN BROTHERS 

JEWELERS CARROLL’S BEAUTY SHOP
Diamonds - Watches 

Gifts for All Occasions 1336 Rosemount Road

Portsmouth, Ohio
734 Fifth Street

EL 3-3893
Portsmouth, Ohio

SCIOTO VALLEY PRODUCE
COMPANY

CRICHTON OFFICE SUPPLY

Suppliers for Accountants, 
Offices, Schools Fresh Fruits a Vegetables

"Serving This Area Since 1923" 1004 Chilli reet

740 Fifth Street, Portsmouth 
Phone EL 3-8290

Portsmouth, C 3-2173

ALLEN’S BA SHOPCompliments of

EL 3-5819811-7th St.

4 Barbers, Television, 
Air Conditioned

Specialists in All Types of

Hair Cutting and Facials2916 Scioto Trail 

Portsmouth, Ohio We Cut to Please. Thank You.

J. W. STIR COMPANY
EDEN PARK SELF SERVICE 

GROCERY Floor and Wall Coverings 

Ceramics - Metal Trim 

Cabinet Tops 

Ceiling Tile

8 mm and 35 mm Films

Proprietor - GLENN McMANUS
516 Second Street EL 3-2105



11j

i

How Much m
Is '■'J

$165,000,000? a

When the current expansion and modernization program is completed at 
its Portsmouth Division, Detroit Steel Corporation will have spent over $165,000,- 
000 in its determination to make this southern Ohio steel mill one of the finest, 
best equipped, most competitive such plants in the nation.

That’s a lot of money.

For example, had a man who was living when Christ was bom, continued 
to live until today, and had he spent $225 every single day during all those long 
years, he would still not have spent that much money.

One hundred and sixty-five million dollars . . . the savings of thousands 
of ordinary people who, believing in the American Way, have become part own­
ers in American Industry . . . plus the “plowed back” earnings of the company 
. . . all that money, within the next few years, will have been invested in the 
future of the Greater New Boston - Portsmouth Area to provide jobs and security 
for its citizens.

m
V 99

i

► :* '

(gmssva'siaDETROIT STEEL 

CORPORATION
: w

GV (DSJSflBTCDSSKtfr /■/

i
PORTSMOUTH DIVISION

■-M

1

___



* I;
i

WARREN FUNERAL HOMEMARKET ST. HARDWARE

217 Market St. GL 6-4133New Boston
Phone EL. 3-8959

Air Conditioned Chapels
All Hardware and Painting 

Needs Oxygen Equipped Ambulance

FAIRTRACE SHOESCompliments of

DUVENDECK’S "Shoes for All the Family 
at a Price You Cf \ffcrd"

Paint and Wallpaper
1165 Ninth S

5619 Gallia St. Scioto ville Phone EL 3

Phone PR 6-7333 Portsmouth

ComplimentCongratulations to the 
Graduating Class of 1963

PORTSMOUTH MONUMENT 

COMPANY
BRUSH ELECTRIC CO•f

INC.
10 Glover Street 

Phone EL 3-1920 
Portsmouth, Ohio

Dealers in Monuments and 
Markers

1617 Offnere Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio 
Phone EL 3-4055

I
Heating, Air-Conditioning, 

and Contracting.
y

■

■

I I SCHISLER PROVISION CO. STAN RUBY’S 

SERVICE STATION
V

Wholesale and Retail Meats

"Your Meal is Right if 
Your Meat is Right"

m
r ,

Route 6
St

.
5

i , ••!f fa
Plant: Spring Lane and Railroad

Portsmouth, Ohio

n Store: 801 John St.

M' '1; > I l;i
i t



I
5

I
;

I
!

:
!

i

.!
:
■



Compliments of YourGAHM'S SHOPPING CENTER
CARR^LvJB Friendly Jewelry

jewIlRY Store
Minford, Ohio

Where Shopping Is a Pleasure
. 811 Gallia St.

Portsmouth, Ohio

Compliments ofZIMMERMAN’S, INC.

DISTEL FURNITURE CO.Office Supplies 
Office Machines

"Everything to Furnish the Home" 

Seventh and Chillicothe Streets
810 Chillicothe Street 

Portsmouth, Ohio

SHERMAN, RIFFE, 
AND BENN XT 

INSURANCE AG
THE PORTSMOUTH PAINT CO.

INC.
Dean and Barry 

Pratt & Lambert Paints 

Home Owned Since 1926

422 Center 
New Bosto 
Phone GL

ComplimeiiCompliments of

BURCHETT’S GROCERY

LOWELL C. THOMPSON4438 Old Scioto Trail 
Portsmouth, Ohio 
Phone EL 4-2602 Judge of Common Pleas Court

Best Wishes - Class of *63
BOB & FLOYD’S

SUMMERS & SON
SERVICE STATION

"Everything Musical"

Portsmouth, Ohio 
4th at Chillicothe St.

2008 Scioto Trail 
Portsmouth, Ohio

BARQ-ROYAL CROWN 
BOTTLING CO.

Compliments 
of the

116 Jefferson Street 

Portsmouth, Ohio 

Phone EL 3-6640

BIG BOY

Rosemount Point 
Portsmouth, Ohio



Class Rings

by

HERFF-JONES CO.
I

I
Jewelers and Engravers

JERRY ELMORE, Representative

BILL BLANTON, Representative

Indianapolis, Indiana



WURSTER DRUG CO•f

HUNTER LOCK SHOP INC.
!

"Portsmouth's Prescription 
Center"Key Making - Safe Repairing

!i
11 419 Chiliicothe Street 

1220 Kinney's Lane 
Portsmouth, Ohio

EL 3-06541546 GalliaII
i Authorized Briggs and Stratton 

and Lawn Boy Service
ISy\

Established 1897'
$
•V

Compliments of ED LOCKNER

PIATT FUNERAL HOME "For the Best in Auto Needs"

is 818 Chiliicothe St-
. ■ Ambulance Service

Portsmouth, O!
■$;

Phone EL 3-3600 Phone: EL 3-65v

.

THE DOYLE LANDSCAPE 

NURSERY
Congratulations to ; 

Graduating Class

Design - Planting - Maintenance The

PORTSMOUTH GAS CO.
4587 Old Scioto Trail

Phone EL 4-2481 "Gas Does It Better for Less"

Compliments of Men's and Boys* Haircuts

SAM’S BARBER SHOPBIERLEY HENDERSON
Tire Sales Greyhound Bus Station, Gallia St. 

Free Parking in Rear 

Open 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM 

Closed Wed. Ail Day

Twelfth and Chiliicothe Streets

Distributors of Goodyear Tires

cv.

.



:
M

i&

IDEAL MILK
1637 Tenth Street

i

Phone EL 3-5191
Quality Chekd •i

1Dairy Products *

Congratulations 

to the Class of !63
~ i ji»t

HERMS FLORAL CO.

837 Sixth Street

Portsmouth, Ohio

YORK AND GENE’S
Best Wishes From

Texaco Distributors

Gasoline - Fuel Oil - Lubricants
HARLAN DANNER

Twin Valley

We Give Top Value Stamps 

GL 6-4291
Your County Engineer



.

SAMUEL LEVI AND CO. 

FURNITURE
:

LOLA’S BEAUTY SHOP
ll

)
4489 Old Scioto Trail 840-8^4 Gallia Street

* yr.
Portsmouth, Ohio

Next to LaRoy Theater
. Phone EL 3-1517

Compliments oxCompliments of the
:A

CLASSIC, RAINBOW, AND 

SUNSET
•-

HALE SIGN COMg
4

Bowling Lanes
GL 6-4925

405 Ohio Avenue NewPortsmouth, Ohio.v'
•!

£

421 Chillicothe St. . . . Since 1895 . . . 

Salutes the Class of 1963
:

Compliments ofLEACH’S BARBER SHOP
PORTSMOUTH INTERSTATE 

BUSINESS COLLEGE
Ruby Road, Rubyville 

Two Barbers
The School That Means Business

Open 6 Days a Week

LEO BLACKBURN, PresidentAir Conditioned - Color TV

i



PENNINGTON 

FUNERAL HOME

JAMES L. PENNINGTON

MARTIN L. PENNINGTON

Licensed for Ohio and Kentucky

:

PORTSMOUTH COCA-COLA 

C FLING COMPANY 

CORPORATED

Hospital Beds - Wheel Chairs

Ambulance Service

New Boston, Ohio3001 Scioto Trail

Phone GL 6-4650EL 3-6580

"One of Ohio!s Good Stores"

Wishes Every Member

THE of the

CITIZENS SAVINGS 

AND LOAN 

ASSOCIATION CO.

Class of 1963

Fulfillment

of Their505 Chillicothe Street

Life’s Goal4% Interest on Savings



p

Smith-Corona Typewriters 
Clary Adding Machines 

Complete School Supplies 
Service on All Makes 

Typewriters and Adding Machines

STAPLETON’S• .

OFFICE SUPPLY COMPANY
' ^ 607 Chillicothe St. EL 3-1187

1946-Our 18th Year-1963

\

m > %

NEWKIRK’S SELF SERVICECompliments of

Your County Treasurer
Health and Beauty Aids

Produce and Fresh LRONALD GREENE
Rubyville 

Phone GL 6-541
and Staff

:

Congratulations to the

Class of 1963 WOLFF■

F rom
*

S. S. KRESGES Clothes for Men and Boys

400 Chillicothe Street
Portsmouth, OhioPortsmouth, Ohio

AMERICAN SAVINGS ANDCongratulations 

to the Class of 1963 LOAN ASSOCIATION
Incorporated 1892

MINFORD FARM CENTER 503 Chillicothe Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio 
Phone EL, 3-7070

.

Phone SP 9-2966
A

Minford, Ohio Insured Savings - Home Financing



£

a

• &

m!

!



1
|

Compliments of
i

ADAMS BAKING COMPANY

v
•;

Bakers of PAN DANDY BREAD

I
J! 1009 Offnere Street
Kj
i Phone EL 3-0290

!
I

Scheirich Kitchen.' 
IXL Kitchens 

Tappan Built-In. 
Waste King Built-In 1; 

Disposals 
Dishwashers 

Cabinet Hardware 
Custom Built Kitche 

Formica 
Cabinet Tops

i
l

iraBIBifs
cunci
SUPPLIESi I ■■!

-■

.i: .. w*••fi

CRAFT’S CUSTOM KITCHENS

GL 6-4878Route 139 Rubyville

To the Graduating Class of 1963 Compliments
of

Compliments of
BOB & MAC!S SHELL SERVICE

McCLAIN'S CLEANERS Coles Blvd. and Scioto Trail

WINDE L -HO W LAND 
FUNERAL COMPANY 

1503 Offnere Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio

J. H. PURDY, Mgr.

Dial EL 3-0500

RALPH LEGLER

:
Tailor

1105 Gallia Street



$
i

m

'

M

«■&§
S

• '.v><



BURCHAM
EQUIPMENT COMPANY 

Restaurant and Institutional 
Supplies and Equipment 

1122 Findlay Street 
ELmwood 3-1989 
Portsmouth, Ohio

E. J. KENRICK CO.

Since 1866
Distributors of Cigars 

Cigarettes - Candies - Sundries 
119 Market St. 

Portsmouth, Ohio

!

Luggage, Jewelry, GunsLONG & CO.

B. & B. LOAN CO."The House of Quality Furniture"

729-733 Sixth Street 

Portsmouth, Ohio
837 Gallia Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio

Congratulations to the Graduating 

Class of 1963 of Clay High School

i:
LOWE’S FINE FOOD.

ACME SPRING AND EQUIPMENT j908 Gallia StreetCO. \

Portsmouth, Ohio1831 10th St.
Portsmouth, Ohio

Compliments ofWEST END ELECTRIC CO.

Serving the Tri-State Area 
Since 1924 LEWIS PIE CO.

EL 3-3290 714 10th St. 
Portsmouth, Ohio EL 3-3039 EL 3-1508

HARRY L. FITCH Compliments of

Wholesale and Retail SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.

U.S. Inspected Meats and Poultry

1017 Ninth Street 
Phone EL 3-4290

301 Chillicothe St.

Portsmouth, Ohio

Compliments of

THE OHIO VALLEY WHOLESALE

MILLHUFF*S DEPARTMENT 
STORE

500 Harding Avenue 

Sciotoville, Ohio
COMPANY

Portsmouth, Ohio
Phone PR 6-6666



BLUE BIRD 

BAKERY
McGregor

Spalding

4208 Gallia, New Boston
SAND’S

SPORTING GOODSTelephone GL 6-4345

Open 24 Hours a Day Photographic Supplies

ing and Birthday Cakes
Gallia and Gay

Our Specialty

Portsmouth, Ohio

PITTSBURGH
PLATE GLASS COMPANY

BORDEN’S
Headquarters for Paint, 
Construction, Auto Glass, 

Glass Storefront

Milk - Ice Cream

930 Gallia Street EL, 3-1164237 Second Street

Portsmouth, OhioPortsmouth, Ohio



NICK'S PLACE
CRABTREE'S SOHIO SERVICE

Hot Dog Stand
4057 Gallia Street

3964 Gallia Street
New Boston, Ohio New Boston, Ohio

CAMPBELL'S MARKET

H Kah Printing Co. Groceries - Meats - Produce 
Cigarettes - Notions

711 CHILLICOTWE ST . PORTSMOUTH, 0.D'AL

EL 3-1879 RubyvilleRoute 139
Phone GL 6-5847

Compliments of
Compliments of

GRACE L. KE

4002 Gallia StDEHNER'S DEPT. STORE

New Bostc

BENNER'S TOP'S LAU1 RO- ATBest Wishes to the

Class of *63 505 Harrisonville Ave.
New Boston, Ohio

We Rent, for Home Use 
Rug Shampoo Cleaning Machine

LAUDER'S BAKERY

4057 Rhodes Ave. New Boston

RICHARD'S NEWS
LEET LUMBER CO.

Hallmark Greeting 
Cards 913 Washington Street

1328 Gallia Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio Lumber and Builders' Supplies

NELSON WILLIAMS INSURANCE 
AGENCY

Motorists Mutual Insurance Co.
Fire and Casualty Insurance 

for Auto, Home, and Business

EVANS-KNOST FLORAL 
17th Street Between Offnere 

and Waller
"When you say it with flowers, 

say it with ours. "

EL 4-31463965 Gallia Street GL 6-4955

.



KeThARDWARE i APPLIANCES

iliiliiiiibj'sn
a

SELECT DAIRY■*rr.

Compliments of
Home Owned

;FROV1IV HARDWARE :

2345 Gallia Street

Portsmouth, Ohiord, Ohio

Milk in Glass or Paper Containers

CONGRATULATIONS Compliments of

TO BLANTON’S MARKET
THE CLASS OF Drugs and Records, Quality Meats 

Fresh Fruits, Produce, 

and Staple Groceries
1963

Eden Park, Ohio
C. M. DONALDSON

J. S. DONALDSON

J. K. WITTENMYER



Compliments of
Compliments of

the

CJttCK#'TORES 1CRISPIE CREAME\

2nd and Chillicothe 
in Portsmouth

Where You're Always Welcome
Gallia and Waller Street

Congratulations to the Class 
of 1963

BOTTLING 

COMPANY OF 

PORTSMOUTH

THE STAND A 

SUPPLY CC
1004 Findlay Sr.

2415 Old Scioto Trail 
Portsmouth, Ohio 

Telephone: ELmwood 3-3126

*>Portsmouth, C

Compliments of

CENTRAL ELECTRIC CO.
1810 11th Street

Portsmouth, Ohio

Phone EL 3-3141

KAY JEWELRY CO.
For the Most Beautiful 

Engagement Rings, Wedding 
Bands, Wedding Gifts, Household 

Appliances

We Invite Your Account 
and Always Remember 
Itfs O.K. to Owe Kay

Portsmouth, Ohio

«

i

NEW BOSTON PHARMACY817 Gallia St.



■

;

•1

<

■

:

';"r

• ai

• :. -
■

i

V

M

* *
m.



GEMPERLINE FURNITURE 
COMPANY

Best Wishes

KING’S LAUNDROMAT

612 Second Street 
Westinghouse Dealer 
6 Floors of Furniture

Coin-Operated Laundry and 
Dry Cleaning

Gallia at Linden EL 3-9172

REITZ MUSIC CENTER
WEST END FURNITURE

Steinway Pianos 
Hammond Organs 

Magnavox Stero and T. V. 
Conn Band Instruments 

713 Sixth St.

518 Second Street

Complete Line of Furniture 

Appliances for Less

NEWBERRY’S DEPARTMENT To the Graduating Class 19 3 

Compliments oSTORE

GL 6-4300 ROSEMOUNT SERVICE
New Boston4132 Gallia

BOOSTERS
STATE FARM INSURANCE, Don Conley, Agent, 833 Sixth Street 

Portsmouth
EARL PFLEGER, 327 National Bank Building, Portsmouth

HERMAN POWELL, Grange Mutual Insurance, Route 139, Minford 
COVERT FURNITURE COMPANY, 823 Gallia Street, Portsmouth

YELLOW CAB COMPANY, 730 Fifth Street, Portsmouth 
KOPY KAT, 509 Chillicothe Street, Portsmouth

E. H. RUSSELL GLASS COMPANY, 1106 Gallia Street, Portsmouth 
CAMEO RESTAURANT, 839 Gallia Street, Portsmouth

SPAULDING APPLIANCE, 1809 11th Street, Portsmouth 
ROSEMOUNT MARKET, 1402 Rosemount Road, Portsmouth

KATHERINE’S BEAUTY SHOP, 4411 Old Scioto Trail, Portsmouth 
E. H# BENDER, The Hurt Candy & Tobacco Company, 1105 Offnere, 

Portsmouth



Senior Index
ALLISON, WILLIAM LEE, 1547 Hogan
Pep Club 1,2, 3, 4; Bible Club 1,2; Industrial Arts 1,
2,3,4; Concession Stand Worker 4.

Club 1,2,3; Mixed Chorus 2,3,

COLBURN, CLAUDIA JANE, 1342 Normandy 
Student Council 2; Class Play Crew 3; Class Play 
Cast 4; "Panther” Staff 2; Latin Club 1,2,3,4; Pep 
Club 2,3,4; FTA 3,4; Girls' League 1,2; Scholar­
ship Team 1; Senior Scholarship Team 4; Concession 
Stand Worker 3; Newspaper Staff 3; Band 1,2,3,4; 
Music Festival 1,2,3,4; Dance Band 3,4; Glee Club 
1,2,3; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; Cheerleader 2,3,4; 
National Honor Society 4.

BAINER, CAROL SUE, Route 6 
Class Play Cast 3,4; Latin Club 1,2,3,4; Pep Club 
1,2,3, 4; FTA 3,4; Girls' League 1,2; Homecoming 
Attendant 3; Concession Stand Worker 3; Band 1,2, 
3,4; Music Festival 1,2,3,4; Glee Club 1,2,3; 
Mixed Chorus 1,2,3, 4; Cheerleader 4.

• XV
--- »

BAINER, GARY LEE, Route 6
"Panther" Staff 3,4; Class Play Cast 3,4; Latin Club 
1,2, 3, 4; Pep Club 4; Scholarship Team 1,2,3, 4; 
Senior Scholarship Team 4; Statistician 4; Band 1,2, 
3,4; Dance Band 1,2,3, 4; Music Festival 1,2, 3,4.

COOKMAN, KAREN, 3548 Pleasant Valley 
"Panther" Staff 3,4; Co-Editor of Yearbook 4; Class 
Play Cast 3,4; Latin Club 1,2,3,4; Pep Club 2,3,4; 
Bible Club 2; FTA 3,4; Girls' League 1,2; Senior 
Scholarship Team 4; Concession Stand Worker 3,4; 
Band 1,2,3,4; Glee Club 2,3; Mixed Chorus 3,4; 
National Honor Society 4.

1I
BAI HIS \), ETTA DARLENE, Route 6
Pep ib i usic Festival 2; Glee Club 1,2,3; 

2,3.Mi';
CRAFT, JANET, Route 6 
"Panther" Staff 4; Class Play Crew 3; Class Play 
Cast 4; Latin Club 1,2,3,4; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; 
FTA 3,4; Girls' League 1,2; Scholarship Team 4; 
Typing Contest 4; Concession Stand Worker 3,4; 
Band 1,2,3,4; Music Festival 1,2,3,4; Glee Club 
2,3; Mixed Chorus 3,4; National Honor Society 4.

. 1LEEN, 1396 Rosemount 
; Latin Club 1,2, 3, 4; Pep Club 

lub 1,2; FTA 3,4; Girls' League 
. Stand Worker 3,4; Band 1,2,3,4; 

Da; • Band 1.2, 3,4; Glee Club 1,2; Mixed Chorus 
1,2,3, 4; Majorette 2,3,4.

BR
Cl
1.
1,

CRAIG, SHARON, Route 6
Class Officer 4; "Panther" Staff 3,4; Class Play Crew 
3,4; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; FTA 3,4; Girls' League 1.
2; Band 1,2,3,4; Music Festival 2,3,4; Mixed 
Chorus 2, 3, 4; Glee Club 2, 3,4.

BLOOMFIELD, RICHARD LEE, 4637 New Garden 
Class Play Cast 3; Pep Club 1,2,3, 4; Industrial Arts 
Club 1,2, 3,4; Concession Stand Worker 3,4; Intra­
mural Sports 1,2,3,4.

‘ mm
swBROWN, DAVID HOWARD, 3139 Harrisonville Pike 

Class Officer 4; Pep Club 2,3,4; Bible Club 2; FTA 
3,4; Office Staff 3,4; Concession Stand Worker 3,4; 
Band 2,3.

miCURTISS, PAT, Edendale Road, Eden Park 
Class Officer 4; Class Play Cast 3,4; Pep Club 1,2, 
3,4; Industrial Arts Club 1,2,3,4; Concession Stand 
Worker 3,4; Intramural Sprots 2,3,4; Basketball 2, 
3,4; Cafeteria Staff 3,4; Mixed Chorus 4.

J‘0,

BURT, JANIE LEE, 1166 Sunset 
"Panther" Staff 3,4; Co-Editor of Yearbook 4; Class 
Play Crew 3, 4; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Bible Club 1,2; 
FTA 3,4; Girls' League 1; Senior Scholarship Team 
4; Cafeteria Staff 1; Band 2,3,4; Music Festival 4; 
Glee Club 1,2,4; Mixed Chorus 3,4; National Honor 
Society 4.

■

DUTY, DIANE, 1176 Hogan
Class Officer 1,2; Student Council 1; "Panther"
Staff 2,3; Class Play Cast 3,4; Latin Club 1,2,3,4; 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Bible Club 1,2; FTA 3.4; Girls' 
League 1,2; Library Staff 1,2; National Honor 
Society 3,4; Debate Team 2,3,4; Scholarship Team 
1,2,3,4; Concession Stand Worker 3,4; Newspaper

CAUDILL (RILEY), JANICE, Route 6
Pep Club 2; Band 1,2,3; Music Festival 2,3; Glee

115



r
=

3,4; National Honor Society 4.Staff 3,4; Band 1,2,3, 4; Music Festival 1,2,3,4; 
Glee Club 1,2; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; Cheerleader 2.

JUSTICE, DEANNA, Route 2, Lucasville
Bible Club 3; Music Festival 1,2; Glee Club 1,2,3,
4; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4.

EASTWOOD, ROBERT, 1036 Lowry Hollow 
Class Play Crew 3; Industrial Arts Club 1,2,3,4;
FT A 3,4; Library Staff 1; Scholarship Team 3,4; 
Office Staff 2; Concession Stand Head 4; Concession 
Stand Worker 1,2, 3,4; Intramural Sports 2.

KELLER, JERRY, 1216 Lowry Hollow 
"Panther" Staff 3; Class Play Crew 4; Latin Club 1, 
2,3, 4; Pep Club 1,2,3, 4; Industrial Arts Club 1,2; 
FTA 3,4; Senior Scholarship Team 4; Band 1,2,3,4; 
Music Festival 1,2,3,4; Dance Band 1,2,3, 4; Mixed 
Chorus 2,4; Pep Band 3; Drum Major 3, 4; Science 
Fair 4.

ELROD, KENNETH, Route 6 Eden Park 
Class Play Crew 3,4; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Industrial 
Arts Club 2,3,4; Concession Stand Worker 3,4; 
Intramural Sports 2,3,4; Intramural Official 2.

KELLY, MICHAEL, 1216 Distel Lane 
Class Officer 2; "Panther" Staff 3,4; Class Play 
Cast 3,4; Latin Club 1,2,3, 4; Stude:/. Council 2; 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Library Staff 1; Nav - .-a! -ionor 
Society 2,3,4; Debate Team 2,3; S'
4; Newspaper Staff 2,3,4; Band 1,.
Festival 1,2,3,4; Dance Band 1,2. 
rus 2,3,4; Science Club 4; Clay 
Saxophone Quartet 3,4.

FRANKLIN, PAUL, 4504 Spring 
Class Play Crew 3; Class Play Cast 4; Pep Club 1,2, 
3,4; Concession Stand Worker 3,4; Intramural 
Sports 1,2,3, 4; Basketball 1,2; Baseball 1,

v. Team
M.:C.c

a Cho-
GINN, JERRY, 1275 Pleasant Avenue 
Student Council 4; Class Play Crew 3, 4; Pep Club 
1,2,3,4; Industrial Arts Club 2,3; Intramural Sports 
1,2,3,4; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Intramural Official 2,3.

LACKEY, COLIN, Route 6
Class Play Crew 3; Industrial Arts Club i,2,C 4;
Concession Stand Worker 4.

GREER, LAURA, 4435 Hickory Lane
Latin Club 3,4; Library Staff 2; Science Fair 4; Pep
Club 2,4; Science Club 4.

HONAKER (HEATH), SUSAN, West Portsmouth 
Class Play Crew 3; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; FTA 3,4; 
Girls* League 1,2; Concession Stand Worker 3,4; 
Cafeteria Staff 1; Band 1,2,3,4; Music Festival 1,2, 
3,4; Glee Club 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 3,4.

LAWSON, CAROLYN, 3968 Rosemount 
Student Council 3; Class Play Crew 3; Pep Club 
1,2,3,4; FTA 3,4; Girls’ League 1,2; Concession 
Stand Worker 3,4; Intramural Sports 1; Cafeteria 
Staff 1; Band 1,2,3,4; Music Festival 2,3,4; Glee 
Club 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 3,4; Class Play Cast 
4; Homecoming Queen 4.HORSLEY, GEORGE, Thomas Road, Lucasville 

Student Council 2; Class Play Cast 3,4; Pep Club 
1,2,3,4; Bible Club 1,2; Industrial Arts Club 2; 
Senior Scholarship Team 4; Intramural Sports 2,3, 
4; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Band 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 
1,2,3,4; Saxophone Quartet 3,4.

LEHMAN, DENNIS DALE, 3163 Melody Lane 
Class Officer 2,3,4; Student Council 3,4; "Panther" 
Staff 3,4; Class Play Cast 3, 4; Latin Club 1,2,3,4; 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Bible Club 2; FTA 3,4; National 
Honor Society 2,3,4; Scholarship Team 1,2,3, 4; 
Senior Scholarship Team 4; Statistician 3,4; Con­
cession Stand Worker 4; Newspaper Staff 2,3,4; 
Intramural Sports 1,2,3,4; Basketball 2; Baseball 3, 
4; Music Festival 3,4; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; Science 
Fair 4.

JUSTICE, ALICE, Route 2, Lucasville 
Student Council 4; "Panther" Staff 3,4; Class Play 
Crew 3.4; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Bible Club 2, 3; FTA 
3,4; Girls’ League 1,2; Typing Contest 3,4; Music 
Festival 2,3,4; Glee Club 1,2,3, 4; Mixed Chorus 2,

116

fry, >



MARLOWE, JAMES THEODORE, Route 6 
Industrial Arts Club 4; Class Play Crew 3,4.

PIATT, ROBERT F., 3661 Pleasant Avenue 
Class Play Crew 3,4; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Industrial 
Arts Club 3,4.

MORROW, DAVID ROGER, 4330 Flo Morgan Road 
Class Play Crew 3,4; Latin Club 1,2, 3,4; Pep Club 
1,2,3, 4; Bible Club 1,2; Library Staff 1,2,3,4; 
Statistician 4; Intramural Sports 1,2,3,4; Basketball 
Manager 1,2, 3,4; Baseball 3; Cafeteria Staff 4; 
Intramural Official 1; Band 1; Music Festival 1,2; 
Mixed Chorus 1,2.

REED, SUSAN Le MONNE, Route 6 
Class Officer 1; Student Council 1; "Panther” Staff 
3; Latin Club 1,2,3,4; Girls* League 1,2; National 
Honor Society 2,3,4; Debate Team 2,3,4; Typing 
Contest 3; Scholarship Team 1,3; Senior Scholarship 
Team 4; Newspaper Staff 2,3,4; Band 1,2,3,4; 
Music Festival 1,2,3,4; Glee Club 1,2,3; Mixed 
Chorus 2,3,4; Cheerleader 1,2,3,4.MORGAN, THOMAS DALE, Route 6 

"Panther" Staff 4; Class Play Cast 3,4; Latin Club 3, 
4; Pep Club 1,2,3, 4; Bible Club 3,4; Industrial Arts 
Club 1,2; FT A 3,4; Library Staff 3; National Honor 
Society 4.

RITTERHOFF, BILL, 4424 Woodland Avenue
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Industrial Arts Club 4; Concession
Stand Worker 3,4. 1

RIFFE, DOLLY, 3673 Heuter Road 
Girls' League 2,3,4.MOUNTS, JOY 

Pep Club 1,2, 
Worker 3,4; Inu 
Glee Club 1,2,

Route 6
League 2; Concession Stand 
ports 1; Music Festival 3; 
Chorus 2,3.

ROWE, DARRELL D., 4622 Dehner 
Class Officer 3; Class Play Crew 3,4; Pep Club 1,2, 
3,4; Concession Stand Head 4; Intramural Sports 1, 
2, 3,4; Basketball 2; Cafeteria Staff 3,4; Music 
Festival 3,4; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4.NEWBERRY, DANIELLE MARIE, Route 6 

"Panther" Staff 2,3; Class Play Cast 3,4; Latin Club 
1,2,3, 4; Pep Club 1,2,3, 4; FTA 3; Girls' League 
1,2; National Honor Society 2,3,4; Debate Team 2, 
3,4; Senior Scholarship Team 4; Newspaper Staff 2, 
3,4; Band 1,2,3, 4; Music Festival 1,2,3,4; Glee 
Club 1,2,3; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; Cheerleader 3,4,

SCURLOCK, RIPLEY, Route 6
Class Play Crew 3,4; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Industrial
Arts Club 3,4; Concession Stand Worker 4. -

-

SHOEMAKER, MICHAEL R., 1527 Rosemount 
Class Officer 1; Student Council 3; Class Play Crew 
3; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Intramural Sports 1.

OWEN, WILLIAM JAMES, 4408 Hickory Lane 
"Panther" Staff 3, 4; Class Play Crew 3,4; Latin Club 
1,2,3,4; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; FTA 3,4; National 
Honor Society 3, 4; Scholarship Team 3, 4; Senior 
Scholarship Team 4; Concession Stand Worker 2,3,4; 
Newspaper Staff 4; Cafeteria Staff 2,3,4; Mixed 
Chorus 1; Science Club 4; Science Fair 4; Intramural 
Sports 4.

>4|!

TABOR, RONALD L., 4415 Elm
Class Play Crew 3; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Concession
Stand Worker 3,4; Intramural Sports 1,2,3,4. m

mm
*

■•iP
:•

WESSEL, AMANDA ALICE, Route 2. Lucasville 
Girls' League 1.2,3; Library Staff 2.3,4; Cafeteria 
Staff 4; Glee Club 2.

PHILLIPS, SHIRLEY ANN, 4608 Dehner
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Girls' League 1,2; Glee Club 1,
2,3; Mixed Chorus 2,3.

117

i



Student Index
A Carroll, Philip 28

Carroll, Sue 18, 19, 39, 40, 41, 43, 52, 54, 57, 61, 63
Karver, Brenda 3, 23
Carver, Sue 23, 68
Caudill, Janice Riley 7,16, 68, 74
Chandler, Clarence 19,50,54,59,68,69,75,77,80
Chapman, James 23, 37, 38, 43, 58, 60, 81,83
Church, Gary 28, 43, 71
Clark. Mike 23,58,60,71
Clausing, Elaine 23, 40, 41, 42, 43, 87
Clifford, Clarence 19
Clifford, Larry 19
Clifford, Sharon 23
Cobb, Charles 23, 38
Colburn, Claudia 7,16, 34, 40, 41, 43, 44, 48, 50, 55, 

63,82,84,85 
Collier, Leonard 23 
Conklin, Pamela 19,52 
Conley, Karen 19, 34, 49 
Conley, Rick 28 
Conley, Vernon 20, 38 
Cook, Robert 23, 37, 60, 71, 81, 82 
Cookman, Karen 8,16, 34, 36, 40,
Cookman, Sharon 3, 23, 37, 40, 41,
Cordial, Charlene 20,34,40,41,42.
Cottle, Mary 20, 34, 35, 39, 48, 50, 5<.
Crabtree, John 28
Craft, Alice 3, 16, 23. 41, 42. 43, 57, 65 
Craft, Janet 8, 14, 16, 34, 36, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 55, 

57,66
Craig, Connie 28
Craig, Roger 20, 36, 40, 41,43, 54, 56, 63, 65 
Craig, Sharon 3, 6, 8, 34, 36. 40, 41, 43, 44, 66, 67 
Crain, Penny 23, 43, 70 
Cross, Gary 28, 45, 52, 56, 71, 72 
Cunningham, Cheryl 28
Curtiss, Patrick 6, 8, 16, 38, 43, 44, 48,76, 77, 79, 80

Abendschein, Linda 27
Adams, Beverly 22, 43
Adams, Pamela 19,34,43,48,59
Adams, Roger 22, 38
Adkins, Ann 22
Allen, David 22, 65
Allison, William 6,16, 38, 68
Arbogast, Linda 27, 35, 40, 41, 43, 52, 7, 70, 80,84,85,

86
Arbogast, Richard 18, 19, 40, 41, 52, 56, 63 
Ash, Sue 19, 34, 39

B

Bailey, Tim 27, 41, 43, 74, 81, 87 
Bainer, Carol 6,16, 34,41, 43, 44, 48, 50, 51, 52, 80, 

85,86
Bainer, Gary 3, 7,14, 16, 37, 40,41. 54, 56, 65, 83. 113
Bair, Darlene Whisman 7, 16, 44, 87
Bandy, Sue 23, 43, 49
Beasley, Bonnie 23, 43, 47
Beasley, Kathy 27, 86
Bellar, Gary 19,38,48,50,74
Bierley, Janie 19,34, 39, 54, 67
Bierley, James 23, 55, 57, 65, 76, 77,80, 87, 88
Bitler, Max 23,65,71
Blevins, Hazel 19, 59
Blevins, Mike 27,40, 41, 43, 71, 72, 74
Blickenstaff, Lynn 28, 43, 64,72
Bloomfield, Barbara 28, 70, 72
Bloomfield, David 19,52,61,67,78,80
Bloomfield, Dennis 19, 56, 61
Bloomfield, Richard 7, 16, 38, 44, 48, 50, 51, 60, 68, 83
Boldman, Dan 22,23, 35, 40,41,43, 52, 65,71, 72
Boldman, Larry 19
Book, John 28
Brady, Linda 28
Branon, Alice 3,23, 40, 41, 57
Breech, Patricia 19, 37,45, 66
Brown, David 6, 7,16, 34,44, 66
Bryan, Susan 7,16, 34,40, 41,43,44, 46, 52
Buckle, Teri 23
Buffington, Richard 28,69,71
Burchett, Gary 19
Burchett, Karen 28, 43,62
Burke, Jack 23, 59
Burt, Dan 19, 48.51, 67, 76, 78, 80, 87
Burt, Janie 3.7, 8, 34, 36, 43,44, 51, 55, 66, 67, 74
Burton, Carolyn 28
Burton, Connie 28,57
Burton, Patricia 28, 52

:9,«

87

D

Douthat, Terry 3,28, 87
Duty, Diane 8, 15, 16, 34, 40, 41,43, 45, 48, 50, 51, 

54, 57,59,74
Duty, Mike 28, 40, 41,43, 45, 57, 72, 80,-81, 82, 87

E

Eastwood, Richard 24, 34, 38, 40, 41, 43, 52, 48, 71, 87
Eastwood, Robert 9,10,16, 38, 57, 59, 63
Eddy, Glen 20, 38, 48, 59
Eddy, Linda 29, 35, 41, 62
Elam, Karen 29, 40,41,43, 52, 64

C

Canter, Mike 22,23,43,60.65,71,81,82

118



Elrod, Ken 9, 44 
Essman, Kay 24

J
Jackson, Pat 20,34, 37,39,43,51, 54.60, 66,67 
Jardine, Hazel 3,24,43, 86 
Johnson, Cheryl 24, 39, 58 
Justice, Alice 10,16,35,36,39,43,44,45.47,51, 

55,67
Justice, Deanna 10,16,43,44 
Justice, Harold 30, 43

F

Fannin, Carol 3, 24, 40, 41, 43, 58 
Felts, Larry 24, 55, 56, 65, 71, 72,81 
Felts, Rickey 29, 71
Fenton, Clyde 24, 40, 41, 43, 52, 55, 65, 71,81, 82, 87
Fenton, Hilda 29, 43, 45, 52, 64, 86
Fields, David 24,58,60,71
Fields, Tim 24, 58, 87
Fitch, Richard 20, 48
Fitch, Stephen 3, 29, 40, 41, 67, 87
Franklin. Paul 9,16, 44, 48, 50, 51, 52, 74, 83
Frazier, Jerry 20, 48, 50, 51, 69
Frazier, Mike 29,74

K

Kalb, Earl 25,38, 58,60
Keaton, Beverly 20,43, 51
Keller, Gail 30,43,64.70
Keller, Jerry 10,16, 34,40,41,42,43,46,59
Kelly, Mike 11,14,16,40,41,43,52,54,56,59.113
King, Lena 25,35,37,40,41,43,57,65

G
L

Gable, David 24, 35, 43, 58, 60, 71, 80, 81, 82, 83 
Gill, Zola 24 
Gilliam, Gary - 
Gilliam, Linda ;,4.
Ginn, Jerry 9,
Ginn, Nancy c 
Gleim, Mark 
Glenn, Charlc 
Goad, James 
Greene, Rhond 29,
Greer, Laura 9 6
Groves, Ginge;
Groves, Vickie 20,34,40,41,42,43,66 
Gwynne, Barbara 24, 43, 65

Lackey, Colin 11,16,38,44,87 
Lake, Susie 3,25,43,58,70
Lawson, Carolyn 11,16,34, 40,41, 43,44,49,50,51,

: 59.66
■>1, 59,76,77,80,83

68
16. Leach, Raymond 20

Lehman, Dennis 6,11,15,16, 34,35, 37, 44, 54,87
Lehman, Linda 30, 40,41,43, 52, 57
Leininger, Sheri 25, 62
LeMaster, Sally 20, 34, 40, 41,42. 43, 61
Lintz, Beverly 30, 52, 59
Lynd, Karen 25,43
Lyon, Janis 30, 52

4, 86
2
1,43,52,56,70,72

■

r. . w*4 -mm
" ■

■i

iM

Madden, Herman 20, 38
Mader, Jayne 30, 54
Marcum, Brenda 3,25,60
Marlowe, Danny 38
Marlowe, James 11,16,38,44,87
Martin, Carolyn 30
Martin, Donna 20, 40, 41,43
Martin, Tim 25, 38, 58, 69,71
Mathis, Veronica 21, 34,43, 48
McCain, Larry 25, 37, 65,87
McCain, Terry 27, 30,81, 82
McCann, Linda 30, 43, 59
McCall Susan 21. 39. 40,41, 43. 51, 52, 54.61. 65
McCleese, Dean 30
McCreary, Carole 25,43
McLaughlin, Davis 25, 65
McNutt, Paul 21
Meixner, Melinda 21, 39,40,41,43,45,52, 54, 57,

H

Hale, Lester 24 
Hamblin, Gary 24, 38 
Hammock, Nancy 29
Hammond, Janice 29, 40, 41, 42,43, 46, 64, 70, 72
Hanes, Robert 3, 24
Hatfield, Robert 24, 65, 83
Hazelbaker, David 29
Heath, Candy 29, 40, 41, 43
Heath, Susan 9, 16, 34, 40, 41, 43, 44, 50, 51, 66, 67
Heisler, Mary Lou 20, 39,43, 66
Heisler, Theresa 29, 43, 64, 70, 72
Hollis, Carol 20, 34, 48, 50
Horsley, George 9, 16, 41, 43, 44, 50, 54, 63, 74, 76, 

77,79
Houston, Tom 24, 43
Howard, Jerry 18,20, 35, 37,48, 50, 52,76, 78,80 
Howard, Lowell 27, 30, 81, 83 
Howard, Susan 30, 40, 41,43, 52, 64, 70, 86 
Huffman, Wanda 24 
Hunter, Lillian 30, 41, 59 
Hunter, Mike 22,24, 65 
Huston, Lowell 24, 40, 41, 58 
Hutchinson, Bonnie 30,52,70

• U
V‘ i

■*}

■

I • :
j

61
Milar, Dick 30, 62.71
MiUer, Jo Ellen 21, 34,39,43. 52. 61
Miller, Susan 25,43, 58
Mills, Jean 25.43, 58
Monk, Mike 25
Moore, Barbara 25,86

I
!

f

119
, ——



Runyon, Loretta 26, 52
Runyon, Ollie 31, 52
Russell, Ralph 31, 35, 40, 41, 57, 71,72
Russell, Vickie 32, 41, 43, 59, 62

Moore, Dave 7,25,38,56, 58, 69, 71 
Moore, Doris 30,70,72
Morgan, Tom 11,34, 36, 39, 44,47, 54, 55, 63,72, 88 
Moritz, Chris 25,43, 58,69,71,81,87 
Moritz, William 30 
Morrow, Darrell 25, 65
Morrow, David 11, 39,44,48, 50,61,74, 76, 79, 83 
Mounts, Joyce 12, 16, 44, 48, 49, 50, 66, 68, 74, 87 
Mullins, Gary 30 
Myers, Steve 25,40, 43, 58, 60, 71

S

Saunders, Pat 32
Scaggs, Bill 69
Scurlock, Joe 32, 71
Scurlock, Ripley 13, 16, 38, 44
Sexton, Barbara 32, 41, 59, 62
Sexton, Wayne 26, 40, 41, 55, 56, 65, 71, 72
Shively, Paul 26, 38
Shoemaker, Michael 14, 16, 44
Smith, David 26, 40, 41, 43, 52, 65, 71, 87
Sparks, Sandy 34
Sparks, Vickie 21, 32, 40, 41, 42, 43, 64 
Spence, Betty 21, 34, 40, 41, 43, 55, 61 
Spradlin, Paul 26, 71 
Stauffer, Neil 32 
Steed, Kathy 26 
Steele, Genevieve 32, 52 
Stewart, Roger 21, 48, 52, 76 v 
Suter, Beverly 22, 26, 43 
Swords, Dona 32

N

Newberry, Danielle 12,16,40,41,43,44,45,47,52, 
54,85

Newberry, Jay 25, 40,41, 43, 52, 56, 67 
Newkirk, Jerry 21, 61 
Newman, Susan 25
Nourse, Barbara 31, 40,41, 43, 52, 72, 86 
Nourse, Linda 3, 40, 41, 43,49, 64, 84, 85

O

O’Doherty, Patti 21, 34, 37,40, 41, 43,74 
Oliver, John 18,21.39,52,76,79 
Osborne, Mary 3,26, 43, 54 
Otis, Richard 31,40,41,43 
Owen, Jacqueline 3,26, 55, 65 
Owen, William 3, 12, 14, 16,34,39,44, 51, 54, 56, 74, 

83,113
Tabor, Ronald 14,16,24,44,
Tackett, Dean 27, 32, 87 
Taylor, Faye 32,40,41
Taylor, Paul 21, 41, 45, 48, 52, 54, 56, 61, 72, 74,83
Thompson, David 26,71
Thompson, Kathy 21, 34
Thompson, Suzanne 32, 64
Tipton, Rusty 26, 38, 71
Trimble, Linda 32,43

P

Pack, Harold 31,40,41,43, 51, 56, 81,83
Pack, Vonnie 21, 43,45, 48
Payne, Marilyn 31
Payne, Phyllis 26, 43
Payton, Jean 26, 68
Payton, Linda 31, 59
Perkins, Phil 31, 40,41,43, 56
Perry, Pat 31,43
Phillips, Shirley 12,16, 44, 50, 66, 74, 87 
Piatt, Robert 12,16,38,44 
Portwood, Billie 31,64 
Powell, Larry 3, 31,40,41, 64, 71 
Prior, Helen Jo 31

V

Vogt, Paul 26
Vulgamore, Rodney 32, 43, 81, 82, 83

W
R

Wallace, James 21, 35,45, 56, 67
Walters,- Robert 26, 40, 41, 59
Ward, Eileen 21, 39, 59
Webb, Jerry 32, 38,71,83
Wessel, Amanda 14,16, 39, 44, 87
Wessel, Delores 3, 32, 52
Whitt, Lorraine 21,66
Whitt, Wilma 26, 56, 65
Wiget, Howard 32, 43, 62, 71,81
Wilkerson, Lana 32,41, 62
Williams, Patty 26
Willis, Susan 40
Wise, Janet 26, 37, 40,41,43, 65
Wyrick, Karen 3,26,37, 40, 41,43, 46, 52, 65, 86

Ratcliff, Janie 21, 52
Reed, Susan 13.16,40,41,43,44,45, 48, 50. 51, 54, 

59,66,80,84, 85,86 
Rickey, Dwight 31,40,41, 72,87 
Riffe, Dolly 13,16
Ritterhoff, William 13,16,38,44, 48, 50, 51, 59, 74 
Rose, David 31,40,41,43,71.72,74 
Rowe, David 13.16,43,44, 48, 50. 83 
Ruby, Mary 31,45, 57,70,72 
Ruby, Harlena 26, 65
Rucker, Ronnie 3,31,40,41,43, 52, 71,72, 74 
Runyon, George 31,87 
Runyon, James 76,78

120





r% .
&*■

1381
I-


